AGENDA MAINE STATE HARNESS RACING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 24, 2011 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD CONFERENCE ROOM DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 45 COMMERCE DRIVE

AUGUSTA, MAINE Starting Time 12:30 PM

Call the Meeting to Order: George McHale, Chairman

Approve Minutes: October 27, November 10, November 18, December 16, 2010

Adjudicatory Hearings:

1. **RE:** Douglas Gray, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 014. Mr. Gray is alleged to have violated MSHRC Rule Chapter 11 Section 3, Elevated Blood Gas. Mr. Gray is the trainer of record of "Rookies Rock". A blood sample obtained from "Rookies Rock" prior to the Seventh Race at Oxford Fair on September 15, 2010 exceeded the blood gas levels in Chapter 11 Section 3.

RE: Edward Fournier, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 014. Edward Fournier is the owner of record of "Rookies Rock". "Rookies Rock" finished Fifth in the Seventh Race at Oxford Fair on September 15, 2010. Edward Fournier was paid \$461.20 for "Rookies Rock" finishing Fifth in the Seventh Race at Oxford Fair on September 15, 2010.

2. RE: Jon Chenard, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 035. Mr. Chenard has agreed to enter a Consent Agreement for violating Commission Rule Chapter 11 Section 1, Prohibited Substance. Mr. Chenard is the owner and trainer of Yankee Penny. Following Race 2 on November 13, 2010 at Scarborough Downs Yankee Penny provided a urine sample, 30806, that disclosed the presence of Hydrochlorothiazide and Trichloromethiazide, Class Four Drugs.

Unfinished Business:

1. None

New Business:

1. None

Reports:

1. Henry Jackson, Executive Director, will update the Commission on events within the Department and legislation issues.

Other Business:

1. None

Adjourn: